

No. 17,446 ✓

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE Co.,  
*Appellant,*

vs.

LUISA SANTOS,

*Appellee.*

Appeal from Final Judgment of the  
District Court of Guam  
Civil No. 32-60

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

SCHOFIELD, HANSON, BRIDGETT,  
MARCUS & JENKINS,  
593 Market Street,  
San Francisco 5, California,  
*Attorneys for Appellant.*

E. R. CRAIN,  
Aflague Building,  
Agana, Guam,  
*Of Counsel.*

FILED

FEB - 6 1962

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER

## INDEX

---

	Page
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the case .....	1
Specification of errors .....	3
1. The court erred in refusing to allow appellant to examine its sole witness with regard to whether he possessed any interest in the insured real property .....	3
2. The evidence is insufficient to sustain the jury's verdict and the judgment allowing appellee \$2,000.00 for loss of personal property .....	5
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument .....	6
1. The court erred in refusing to allow examination of Sanchez's contributions to the real property and ownership for appellee even on a valued policy can recover only to the extent of her interest and not the face amount of the policy .....	6
2. The court's requirement that appellant lay a foundation for Sanchez to testify was in error in that the foundation had been laid .....	9
3. Appellee possessed no insurable interest in her married daughter's clothing .....	10
Conclusion .....	11

## Table of Authorities

---

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Easterly v. Cook (1934) 140 Cal. App. 115, 35 P. 2d 164 ...	10
Lighting Fixture Supply Co. v. Pacific Fire Ins. Co. (1932) 176 La. 499, 146 So. 35 .....	7
Lyles v. National Liberty Ins. Co. (1938) 182 So. 181, La. App. 1938 .....	8

### **Codes**

Civil Code of Guam:	
Section 202 .....	10
Section 204 .....	10
Government Code of Guam:	
Section 43328 .....	6
Section 43329 .....	6
Section 43352 .....	6
Section 43356 .....	2, 7
Section 43408 .....	2, 7
28 United States Code, section 1291 .....	1
28 United States Code, section 1294 .....	1
48 United States Code, section 1424 .....	1

### **Statutes**

Louisiana Acts of 1900, No. 135 .....	8
---------------------------------------	---

### **Treatise**

2 Wigmore on Evidence 758 .....	9
---------------------------------	---

No. 17,446
